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e-NITNo.:- 07of2022-23Dated:- 30-09-2022
For and on behalf of the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, UT of J&K, e-tenders are invited from registered,reputed and resourceful Contractors/Firms registered with

Jammu & KashmirGovt./Central Govt.Organizations for the followin gworks:
Name of the Work: -Plantation works in different (already fenced) units under Rehabilitation of Degraded Forests (RDFs)/Village Wood Lots (VWLs)/Strip component

by way of planting of different species of plants raised in Nurseries as Polybagged Plants(Conifer/Broadleaved) or as Naked Root Plants (like Poplar, Robinia etc.) in the
pits of standard size along with other associated operationsas per site conditionslike construction of water harvesting structures etcincluding extraction and carriage/lifting
of plants from nurseries by mechanical transport (loading & unloading included) & head load carriage etc. up to the site of the work.

Basic Information about the items of works to be executed:
Planting work is absolutely a weather dependent and season linked activity which must be taken up within the suitable weather conditions. If the planting is not done
within the suitable time period, it may have serious effect on the survival and growth of plants. Therefore, Contractor will have to be careful and ensure that work of
pitting, plant procurement and planting is completed within stipulated time period as any delay can lead to adverse effect on the quality of work and overall survival.
Contractor, thus, will have to ensure that work is completed within a span of one month from the date of allotment of work/start of winter rains and delay whatsoever
shall be avoided by all means by the Contractor. Any violation in this regard would warrant action for violation of terms and conditions of the contract. 
Bidder is advised to visit and examine the site, its surroundings and familiarize himselfwith theexistingfacilities and working environment,andcollectall other support-
ing informationwhichhemay requireforpreparingandsubmittingthebidandenteringintothe contract with SFD.
Plantations shall be carried out in already fenced units.
The plantation Sites/pockets inside the unit shall be identified by the staff of the department in the company of the contractor/ his representative& thereafter pitting
work will be started.
Before carrying out plantation work, cleaning of unwanted bushes from the plantation sites would be taken wherever required. 
Pit planting shall be carried out in pits of sizes 45x45x45cm and trench planting shall be carried out in trenches of size 90x45x45 cm.
The plantation is an activity which involves knowledge of various technical aspects and thus shall be carried out by the labourunder the close supervision of the staff
of the department.
The sapling will be of two types: -
a) Bagged Plants which are raised in poly bags& transported in baskets, carefully.
b) Naked Root plants which are without poly bags and are extracted and transported in small bundles.
In certain cases, underground rhizome, seeds/fruit are also used for sowing activities as part of afforestation work.
The plants & other planting material like seeds, fruits, rhizomes shall be made available by the department from departmental nurseries/ SFRI Nurseries located at
different locations. However the carriage and extraction charges shall be borne by the contractor/successful bidder. 
The plants shall be transported through mechanical/headload to the plantation sites as mentioned in the Particulars of Work withcarriage and extraction charges shall
be borne by the contractor/successful bidder.
Utmost care shall be taken while transporting/loading/unloading of plants to avoid injury/damage.
Before, plantation, the labour engaged shall be demonstrated by the field staff of the department for carrying out plantation and exercising various DOs and DONTs
for successful execution of works.
The contractor will use only those plants which are healthy and viable and thus he is supposed to carry out this activity as per the guide lines / directions of the field
staff of the department.  
Insecticides/pesticides shall be used in areas prone to termite/insect/fungal attacks. 
The undersized pits which are dug at wrong locations like under a tree/on rocky soil shall be rejected by the concerned staff & no payment for this type of work will
be made.
While planting bagged plants, the poly bags shall be cut with the help of a blade and removed completely and the plant with ball of earth shall be placed inside the
pit with utmost care, so that the ball of earth shall not be broken/ disturbed.
Proper ramming shall be done after planting and a stick shall be fixed with plant where ever needed, so that it remains erect.
A small bund of soil shall be made along the side of slope to retain the rain water for the plant.
After completion, the work shall be inspected by the Officials of the Social Forestry Department (not below the rank of Range-Officer) accompanied by the contrac-
tor / Members of the concerned VPPC and accordingly the bills shall be prepared after a satisfactory level of performance is certified.
Detail of works for which Bids are invited.

NOTE:-
i. The department reserves the right to accord award of contract only after the successful completion of fencing or depending upon the suitable weather condition for

plantation and the contractor shall have no claim whatsoever in this regard.
ii. The planting stocks (saplings raised in poly bags/naked root plant) shall be transported from the nursery, adopting due care and precaution in loading, unloading,

transportation, upto the planting locations.
iii. The sapling shall be planted in pits, properly rammed & supported with stick of appropriate size wherever needed to maintain erectness of the sapling after its trans-

planting
iv. The plants will be provided from departmental Nurseries of this Divison (Phagla/SerriKhawaja) with carriage & extraction charges to be borne by the contractor.

The e-NIT Consisting of qualifying information, eligibility criteria, scope of work, Bills of Quantities, (B.O.Q), Terms & Conditions of contract and other details can
beseen/downloaded from the departmental Website:-www.jktenders.gov.in.
Position of Funds: Budgeted/Available
Position of AA: Accorded.
Positionof TS:Accorded.

1.
No:- SF/Div/P/1179-83 Sd/-
Dated:- 30-09-2022 Divisional Forest Officer
DIP/J-9836/22 Social ForestryDivision
Dated:- 08-10-2022 Poonch

Government of Jammu & Kashmir
OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, SOCIAL FORESTRY DIVISION POONCH

Publishing Date:- 01-10-2022from 09:00 AM

Download StartDate :- 01-10-2022from09:00AM

Bidsubmission StartDate:- 01-10-2022from09:00AM

BidsubmissionEnd Date:- 21-10-2022Upto 06:00PM

DateofOpeningofTechnicalBidthroughonline:- 22-10-2022at11:00 AMintheOfficeof the Regional Director Social Forestry Jammu

DateofOpeningofFinancialBidthroughonline:- 22-10-2022at01:00PMintheOfficeof the Regional Director Social Forestry Jammu

S.
No.

Detail of the unit Particulars of Work Adv. Cost
(Lac)

Bid Security Class of 
Contractor 
eligible for 
bidding

Cost of
Tender
Document

Time of
Completion

Nam of the Work :- Planting of Saplings (PB/NR) of different species in pits of size 45x45x45 cms& Trenches of size 90x45x45 cms within the available blanks of already
fenced area along with other associated operations as per site conditions like construction of Water Harvesting Structure around/alongside each plant etc. including
extraction and carriage/lifting of plants from nurseries by mechanical transport (loading & unloading included) & head load carriage up to the site of the work.

01 Name of unit :
RDF
Co.240/HSheindara
Area:
17.40 Ha
Panchayat :
SheindaraUpper
NES Block :
Poonch

The details of works are as under:-
(A) PIT PLANTING
i) Pits to be dug (45x45x45 cm)             =  8400 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants = 2400 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants= 6000 No.
(B) TRENCH PLANTING
i) Trenches to be dug (90x45x45 cm)       =  5600 No.
ii) Planting of PBPlants = 1600 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 4000 No

4.545 Bid security
declaration as
per format
enclosed to be
submitted

A,B,C&D Rs. 500/- Within one
calendar
month from
start  of winter
rains 

Total:- 4.235

02 Name of unit :
RDF
Co.93b/HSaloonia
Area:
19.30 Ha
Panchayat :
Saloonia-A
NES Block :
Sathra 

The details of works are as under:-
(A) PIT PLANTING
i) Pits to be dug (45x45x45 cm)      =  7800 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants = 2400 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 5400 No.
(B) TRENCH PLANTING
i) Trenches to be dug (90x45x45 cm)  =  5200 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants  = 1600 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 3600 No. 

4.235 Bid security
declaration as
per format
enclosed to be
submitted 

A,B,C&D Rs. 500/- Within one
calendar
month from
start  of winter
rains 

03

Name of unit :
RDF Co. 51c/S
Phagla
Area:
17.00 Ha
Panchayat :
Phagla Upper
NES Block :
Lassana 

The details of works are as under:-
(A) PIT PLANTING
i) Pits to be dug (45x45x45 cm)         =  6600 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants = 2100 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 4500 No.
(B) TRENCH PLANTING
i) Trenches to be dug (90x45x45 cm)   =  4400No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants  = 1400 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 3000 No.

3.590 Bid security
declaration as
per format
enclosed to be
submitted 

A,B,C&D Rs. 500/- Within one
calendar
month from
start  of winter
rains 

Name of unit :
RDF Co. 41/S Nar
Fazalabad
Area:
9.68 Ha
Panchayat :
FazalabadBhatir
NES Block :
Buffliaz

The details of works are as under:-
(A) PIT PLANTING
i) Pits to be dug (45x45x45 cm)             =  6000 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants = 1800 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 4200 No.
(B) TRENCH PLANTING
i) Trenches to be dug (90x45x45 cm)             =  4000

No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants  = 1200 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 2800 No. 

3.254 Bid security
declaration as
per format
enclosed to be
submitted 

A,B,C&D Rs. 500/- Within one
calendar
month from
start  of winter
rains 

Total:- 6.844
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No.
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(Lac)
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Cost of
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Time of
Completion

04

Name of unit :
VWL Qasba-I
Area:
7.20 Ha
Panchayat :
Qasba Lower
NES Block :
NSSB

The details of works are as under:-
(A) PIT PLANTING
i) Pits to be dug (45x45x45 cm)             =  4500 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants = 1500 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 3000 No.
(B) TRENCH PLANTING
i) Trenches to be dug (90x45x45 cm)      =  3000 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants  = 1000 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 2000 No.

2.453 Bid security
declaration as
per format
enclosed to be
submitted

A,B,C&D Rs. 500/- Within one
calendar
month from
start  of winter
rains 

Name of unit :
VWL Kossallian
Area:
16.20 Ha
Panchayat :
Kassallian
NES Block :
Poonch

The details of works are as under:-
(A) PIT PLANTING
i) Pits to be dug (45x45x45 cm)             =  8100 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants = 2100 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 6000 No.
(B) TRENCH PLANTING
i) Trenches to be dug (90x45x45 cm)     =  5400 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants  = 1400 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 4000 No.

4.364 Bid security
declaration as
per format
enclosed to be
submitted

A,B,C&D Rs. 500/- Within one
calendar
month from
start  of winter
rains 

Total:- 6.817

05

Name of unit :
VWL SurmaBaila
Area:
14.40 Ha
Panchayat :
Baila
NES Block :
Mandi

The details of works are as under:-
(A) PIT PLANTING
i) Pits to be dug (45x45x45 cm)             =  5700 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants = 1500 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 4200 No.
(B) TRENCH PLANTING
i) Trenches to be dug (90x45x45 cm)       =  3800 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants  = 1000 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 2800 No.

3.073 Bid security
declaration as
per format
enclosed to be
submitted 

A,B,C&D Rs. 500/- Within one
calendar
month from
start  of winter
rains 

Name of unit :
VWL Arai Mori
Area:
7.26 Ha
Panchayat :
Arai Peeran
NES Block :
Mandi

The details of works are as under:-
(A) PIT PLANTING
i) Pits to be dug (45x45x45 cm)             =  4800 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants = 1500 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 3300 No.
(B) TRENCH PLANTING
i) Trenches to be dug (90x45x45 cm)     =  3200 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants  = 1000 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 2200 No.

2.608 Bid security
declaration as
per format
enclosed to be
submitted 

A,B,C&D Rs. 500/- Within one
calendar
month from
start  of winter
rains 

Total:- 5.681

06

Name of unit :
VWL ArriPalesar
Area:
6.59 Ha
Panchayat :
ArriPalesar
NES Block :
Mendhar

The details of works are as under:-
(A) PIT PLANTING
i) Pits to be dug (45x45x45 cm)             =  4200 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants = 1200 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 3000 No.
(B) TRENCH PLANTING
i) Trenches to be dug (90x45x45 cm)      =  2800 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants  = 800 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 2000 No.

2.273 Bid security
declaration as
per format
enclosed to be
submitted 

A,B,C&D Rs. 500/- Within one
calendar
month from
start  of winter
rains 

Name of unit :
VWL ArriNarian
Area:
4.15 Ha
Panchayat :
ArriNaarian
NES Block :
Mendhar

The details of works are as under:-
(A) PIT PLANTING
i) Pits to be dug (45x45x45 cm)             =  3300 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants = 900 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 2400 No.
(B) TRENCH PLANTING
i) Trenches to be dug (90x45x45 cm)     =  2200 No.
ii) Planting of PB Plants  = 600 No.
iii) Planting of NR Plants = 1600 No.

1.782 Bid security
declaration as
per format
enclosed to be
submitted 

A,B,C&D Rs. 500/- Within one
calendar
month from
start  of winter
rains 

Total :- 4.055


